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lems in this regard which he has appreciated, and we will be discussing the issue again in the future.

SHRl SUKOMAL SEN; Sir, about the same question, about the Nepali language   ....

MR. CHAIRMAN: It has been put.

SHRI SUKOMAL SEN: No, Sir. The Minister's reply is not clear. I want to know whether he has discussed with the Chief Minister of West Bengal as to what his view is because I know that he is insisting for several years that the Nepali language should be included in the Eighth Schedule. So, I would like to know whether the Minister has discussed with the Chief Minister of West Bengal and whether he appreciates the opinioi of the Chief Minister of West Bengal and is going to implement something about that.

SHRI ARUN NEHRU; Sir, I have not discussed the matter with the Chief Minitser of West Bengal on this. As and when we have a discussion, I will let the Member know.

DR. (SHRIMATI) SAROJINI MAHI-
SHI: Sir, it is not the Chief Minister of Sikkim or the Chief Minister of West Bengal who are to decide the citizenship of these people who have been residing there for ihe last so many years. May I. know what has been the behaviour of these people during the lasi 12 years/ Hare they found employment in the ofher parts of the country or have there been any Government employees from amongst them? And what has been the behaviour of the Central Government towards these people in cases where the Central Government's responsibility has been involved?

SHRI ARUN NEHRU: Sir, the Government's responsibility pertains to the Indian citizens there. About those when do not haVe citizenship rights at the moment.. I have not really understood the ques

MR. CHAIRMAN: Ai = they being employed there?

SHRT ARUN NEHRU: No. Sir. The;'
«t»not be.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Question No. 67.

Killing of Shri Tersem Singh Toor in London

♦67. SHRI SHANTI TYAGI :t
SHRl     RAMCHANDRA     BHA-

RADWAJ:

Will the Minister of EXTERNAL
AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether in a brutal attack a moderate Sikh leader, Shri Tarsem Singh Toor.
General-Secretary of Ihe Indian Overseas Congress, was shot dead in West London on January 23-24, 1986, only a week
after an attempt on the life of Shri Sang-
er Singh Sandhu, Chief Organiser of Longowal Akali Dal in London;   and

(b) if so, what is Government's reaction thereto?

THE MINISTER OF EXTERNAL
AFFAIRS (SHRI B. R. BHAGAT): (a)
Yes Sir.

(b) Government have slrongly condemned the assassination of Shri Toor and have asked the U. K. Government to take immediate steps to apprehend and punish the culprits, to ensure the protection and security of Indian residents in the U. K.


†The question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri Shanti
Tyagi. *
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MR. CHAIRMAN; If you want an answer, you must sit down now.
MR. CHAIRMAN:   What is the question? Put yoqr question please.


DR. SHYAM SUNDAR MOHA-
PATRA: Sir, Mr. Tur was genuine
Patriot I had my own. experiences in London with hirn between 1977 and 1980 and my colleague, Mr. A. P. Sharma, would vouchsafe for me. He was the leader of the Tndian Workers' Association also. I would like to know if the Government is going to instal a fitting memorial for him in London. Secondly, very pertinent question here, while I was in Loo-
don in. 1984, Mr. Mhatre was killed. I went to the bereaved family to express condolences. British intellectuals who also present there, told me that the ex-gratia payment of Rs. one lakh to the family was too inadequate. I wrote back to our hon. Prime Minister about it that our diplomats are working under stress and strain and what more can be done.
Mr. Khurshid Alam Khan wrote back to me that my proposal had been very much welcomed and that Prime Minister had 'asked the External Affairs Ministry
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•to look into the proposal. I would lika to' know if something has been done to give if to theI their children   in th;    n

SHRi. B. R. BHAGAT: The suggestion for having a memorial of late Mr.
Tur is a suggestion for action. Certainly1

h: was a very popular leade ';cd and a patriot. The Prime Minister sent a message; the Prime Minister of Britain inference in the British House of Commons about this and the Government of India sent a delegation at his funeral which was very largely attended. Certa inly, this matter will be taken up by the people there.

DR.     SHYAM      SUNDAR      MOHA-
PATRA: What about Mr. Mhatre?

MR. CHAIRMAN; That is not relevant.

SHRI KHUSHWANT SlNGH: Mr.
Chairman, the Minister    must    be aware
that th?re is enormous aracmt of disinformation about the stale of    affairs in this
country which is being circulated by Pu&jabi newspapers circulated in Fngland it :s the resnlt of this disinformation, like that there are no young Sikhs any more to be seen in    Punjab, etc.,    that a small
minority has been able to grab all important Sikh shrines    in England    including:
the oldest one in Shepherds   Bush, where
they did not allow    even    the obsequies
ceremony in memory of Sant Longowal.
Unfortunately, our High Commissioner is not able to communicate with the people of Punjab there, is the Indian High, Commission publishing any material in Punjabi or Urdu to countenance    this propaganda that is being circulated in England amongst t'ne -sikh circles?

SHRI B. R. BHAGAT: The hon. Member is very much right that ;here is a lot of disinformation being circulated by some of tbe punjabi journals. I may add that except one journal, that is, Son-
desh International, other journals like Des-Pardes or Sikh Tribune Weekly, are unfortunately indulging in this activity. And the Editor of Sandesh International was murdsred because he struck to the basic pirnciples of journalism. Similarly, of the 140 odd   Gurdwaras   in U. K.,   24 Gur-

occupied    forcibly   by the miiitants and
extremists, breaking the law . On all these matters,   we have drawn the  attention  0f t'ne
U.K. Government ery point 0f time but their attitude been very evasive and prevaricated.

SHRI KHUSHWANT SlNGH: Arc
you publishing anything''

SHRI B. R. BHAGAT; As for bringing out a journal   to counteract   this nro-
inly we shall examine this.

SHRI A. P. SHARMA: The hon. External Affairs Minister was also present in London just before the funeral of Mr.
Tur and I am quite sure he also might be aware of the fact that every Indian citizen residing in England is nowa'days afraid
, of .carrying out the national activities, that iS) pro-Indian activities jn England.
Sir, Mr. Tur attended the centenary Congress at Bombay and after that he went back to London. Definitely, the one and the only reason    for his    assassination  is

he was a true nationalist and be pro-India and his activities through the Indian OwcFseas Congress were ::s in fa>
of India. Sir, even the offic J nd th; active members of the Overseas Congress are, similarly afraid of. May I Know, therefore, whether the Government of India will take up this question with    the
British Government to see that these people do not meet the iame fate, because, a list of people, hit list as they call it.    is
displayed in the gurudwaras, the gurudwaras which have been forcibly occupied, captured and occupied,    as the hon.Minister has said?   I would like to know whether our Government   will    take up this
question with the British Government and see that protection,    adequate protection,
is given to those people who are residing!
there. This is number one. Number two...

MR. CHAIRMAN; You cannot ask number two  .  • .

SHRI A. P. SHARMA: Let it be (b).
Another thing is, Britain is being used as a base, platform, for anti-India activities and propaganda. Does it not affect Indo-U.K. relations? Will the Government view this question from this aspect und take it up with the British Government?

SHRI B. R. BHAGAT: Sir, I had the privilege of visiting Mr. Tiff's house, met his wife and children and paid my tributes.
He was a great fighter for India's cause.
He was a noble fighter. It is true, intimidation i$ going on. They are a handful of people. But intimidaiion is there. The purpose of these elements in killing people, attack on moderate leaders and the forcible capture and occupation of gurudwaras is) to create panic and terror amongst, people. This has been brought to the notice of the authorities in U. K. not once, but repeatedly, first, to find out ths real culprit and charge them and book them; secondly, to give protection to the moderate leoders and create conditions whereby the gurudwaras which have been, forcibly occupied, which have been illegally occupied, are returned to the elected prabhandak committees who are the rightful owners. All these things have been brought to their notice. Well, in some cases, they listened. In other cases, they ha*e ple'aded helplessness saying that they cannot take action under the British law.

SHR* A. P. SHARMA: Sir, he has not answered my second question. 1 said,
Brit,- ing used    as a base for anti-India propaganda. Has the Government of Indin protested to the British Government tkat this should not be done?

MR. CHAIRMAN; This is what the Ministe, has said, that they are protesting, they aiy taking it up with ihe U. K. Governmeat.

SHRI! A. P. SHARMA: Sir, this is; such an impjrbnt question, I would like the Ministe-   to  answer this question.

SHRI B. R. BHAGAT: We have made our position   known   to the   British Government that the activities of the terro-
u'nly adversely   affect   our relation with them. This is hound to, so long as these activities    are not    curbed.    It is
responsibility of tns U. K. Govern-
t to ciirb these activities and give pro-T to tfieir own citizens.   Unless this

is done, the relations between the two countries are bound to be adversely affected.

SHRI  VISHWA  BANDHU     GUPTA:
If we are not receiving adequate co-opera-' iion from the British Government, are we in a position to hire private detective agencies, do some investigation on our own, to find    out   who are   the persons
responsible and give protection t0 the moderates?

SHRI B. R. BHAGAT: Sir, one of the methods or objective of this terrorism i, to prevent—whether in the case of as-
ssin it'on of late Mr. Tur or eartier—
so that nobody is able to, they are terrorised not to come forward, they should not come forward to give any evidence.
This is  the situation.     In this,  only  the
Government °f the land can help and any private agencies will be faced with the same situation: they will be terrorised and will not be effective in this matter.
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SHRI ANAND SHARMA; Sir. the ac-

tivies of the terrorists 'abroad—in the United Kingdom, Canada and other places
—clearly point out that there is a definite pattern behind it 'and these governments themselves, which the Minister has himself said, are quite lenient towards them or they refuse to comply with our request.
This means     that these     forces want to.
keep the problem alive so that they get international  publicity.     My specific question is: has tbe Government of India lodged a formal protest with the Government of U.K. for its refusal to take action against the terrorist leadsrs.    those who
are active there, particularly Jagjit Singh Chauhan, as per even the British penal law? As there is very little difference between the Indian penal law and the British penal law, why has the British Government failed to take action   when he had
gone on recor,j threatening the life of our late Prime Minister. Shrimati Indira Gandhi? jljf riot, has any) protest been lodged till this day and has the Government of U.K. taken any effective steps after the  assassination of Mr.   Toor     to
protect the lives of nationalist Sikh leaders and the leaders of the Overseas Indian National Congress 'and have those steps if taken, been conveyed to the Government of India?

SHRI B. R. BHAGAT; Sir, about the particular gentleman whom he referred to well, not once but several times formal, informal protests have bsen made and taking action against him haj been suggested. But so far the British Government has found always one of the other recourse or excuse not to be taken and the gentleman is still at    large    there.    <Interruptions)    That is not the    meaning    of "at
large."    He is free and     moving about.
About this matter, after the assassination of late Mr. Toor, tbis matter has also been taken up.     Lists have been given.

lJarticularly one of the closest colleagues, Mr. Roopra, who is another very good and dedicated moderate leader, is threatened. Mr. A. P. Sharma mentioned that they have published a list of these people who are on the hit list. They are in these gurudwaras. All these have been brought to the notice of the UK Government and authorities and also they are repeatedly being asked to take action to protect these people.

SHRI ANAND SHARMA: Have any steps been taken by British Government to protect the lives of nationalist Indians living in the UK?

SHRI B. R. BHAGAT; They have given us an assurance.

SHRI MAHENDRA PRASAD; I want to know whelher it is a fact that the assassination of Mr. Toor was the result of connivance of our foreign enemies in view of the fact that Mr. Toor was a patriotic nationalist and to be patriotic and nationalistic, in the eyes of «our foreign enemies, is a disqualification. If it is true, what steps is the Government going to take?

SHRI B. R. BHAGAT; Steps on what?

MR. CHAIRMAN; What steps you are going   to  take?

SHRI B. R. BHAGAT; We are taking. In foreign countries through our Missions and our High Commissions, whatever is possible, we can only help through the Government of the land, and we are very alert. Every minute we are very alert.

{Interruptions)...

MR. CHAIRMAN: He is a new Member and I have allowed him. Next question — No. 68.

SHRI DIPEN GHOSH; I rafsed my hand.

MR. CHAIRMAN; You might have.
I cannot allow everybody to put a question.
Next question.

